

Jay D. Weiner (OSBA No. 182247)
Rosette, LLP
1415 L St. Suite 450
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 353-1084
Facsimile: (916) 353-1085
jweiner@rosettela.com

Attorney for Plaintiff The Klamath Tribes

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

MEDFORD DIVISION

THE KLAMATH TRIBES, a federally
recognized Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF
RECLAMATION,

and

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICES

Defendants.

KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00680-CL

**THE KLAMATH TRIBES' RESPONSE TO
U.S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION'S
PARTIAL OBJECTIONS TO FINDINGS
AND RECOMMENDATIONS**

Judge: Honorable Mark D. Clarke

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION 4

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Court should reach the merits of this case..... 6

 A. This case is not moot..... 6

 B. The Tribes complied with the ESA’s 60-day notice requirement.....11

 II. The Tribes are entitled to summary judgment on all claims. 15

 A. Reclamation violated the ESA 16

 B. Reclamation violated NEPA..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n. v. United States Fish and Wildlife Service, 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) 21

Brown v. Roe, 279 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 15

Cascadia Wildlands v. Scott Timber Co., 328 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (D. Or. 2018)..... 13, 14

Ctr. for Env’tl. Sci. v. Cowin, No. 1:15-CV-01852-LJO-BAM, 2016 WL 1267572, (E.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2016) 9

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service, 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003) 9, 10

Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 9

Greenhow v. Sec. of Health and Human Services, 863 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1988) 15

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin, 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1993).....7, 11

Idaho Department of Fish and Game v. Nt’l Marine Fisheries Service, 56 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1995)10, 11

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States, 579 U.S. 162 (2016) 8

Klamath Irrigation District v. United States Bureau of Reclamation, 48 F. 4th 934 (9th Cir. 2022) 5, 17, 19

Klamath Tribes v. United States Bureau of Reclamation, 537 F.Supp. 3d 1183 (D. Or. 2021) 5

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. MacWhorter, 797 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 12

Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson, 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 18

Marshall v. Chater, 75 F.3d 1421 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. Lowe, 109 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 24

Ramsey v. Kantor, 96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996).....10, 11

Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland, 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017) 15

Sw. Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998). 12

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978) 16, 17

United States v. Hardesty, 977 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 15

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a) 17, 21

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a) 17, 21
